generated by SAES Getters S.p.A. The maturities of the hedging derivatives tend to coincide with the
scheduled date of collection of the hedged transactions.
Moreover, the Group can occasionally hedge specific transactions in a currency other than the reference
currency, to mitigate the effect on profits and losses of the exchange rate volatility, with reference to financial
receivables/payables, also inter-company ones, denominated in a currency different from the one used in the
financial statements, including those relating to the cash pooling (executed by foreign subsidiaries, but
denominated in euro).
Finally, the Group constantly monitors exchange rate trends in order to decide whether to enter into further
risk hedging contracts linked to exchange rate fluctuations in the foreign currency takings from extraordinary
company transactions or for funding needed to purchase in other currencies besides the euro.

Note that in the current year, the Group has not signed any forward contracts on foreign currencies.

Sensitivity to exchange rates

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Trade receivables and payables

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)
Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result before
taxes

Effect on net result and
net equity

Euribor +/- 1 -/+ 1,056 -/+ 803
Libor +/- 1 -/+ 5 -/+ 4
Euribor +/- 1 -/+ 474 -/+360
Libor +/- 1 -/+ 35 -/+ 26

2019

2018

Descrizione Notional amount
(thousands of euro)

Fair Value
(euro)

Estimated FV
+1%

Difference in FV
+1%

Estimated FV
-1%

Difference in FV
-1%

Saes Getters S.p.A. - Interest Rate
Swap (IRS) on Intesa Sanpaolo
S.p.A. loan

5,000 (23,726) 2,053 25,779 (49,681) (25,955)

Saes Getters S.p.A. - Interest Rate
Swap (IRS) on Unicredit S.p.A.
loan

10,000 (22,856) 57,826 80,682 (106,086) (83,230)

Saes Getters S.p.A. - Interest Rate
Floor on Banco BPM loan
(derivative embedded)

5,000 (3,564) 0 3,564 (27,273) (23,709)

SAES Coated Films S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Cap on Intesa
Sanpaolo S.p.A. loan

400 0 0 0 0 0

SAES Coated Films S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Cap on Banco BPM
loan

230 0 0 0 0 0

SAES Coated Films S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Cap on Intesa
Sanpaolo S.p.A. loan

300 0 0 0 0 0

110,025 (132,894)
83,619 (100,999)

Total effect on result before taxes
Total effect on net result and net equity

 167

For the current trade receivables and payables outstanding at the end of each year, the following table provides
detailed information on the sensitivity of the Group’s pre-tax profit and shareholders’ equity as the US dollar
and Japanese yen exchange rates vary, maintaining all other variables fixed.

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Inter-company liquidity and financial receivables/payables

For the inter-company net cash and cash equivalents and financial receivables/payables, including those of